

**No. 02-679**

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DESERT PALACE, INC.,  
DBA CAESARS PALACE HOTEL & CASINO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CATHARINA F. COSTA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS  
OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ALEXANDER  
1050 31st St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 965-3500

*President,  
The Association of  
Trial Lawyers of America*

JEFFREY L. NEEDLE \*  
119 First Ave. S.  
Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98104-2533

(206) 447-1560  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. DIRECT EVIDENCE IS NOT A PREREQUISITE FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE MOTIVATING FACTOR STANDARD OF CAUSATION UNDER THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1991.....	6
B. THE NUMBER OF MOTIVES FOR AN ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION IS NOT RELEVANT TO THE APPLICATION OF THE MOTIVATING FACTOR STANDARD.....	14
C. THE PROOF OF PRETEXT OR DISPARATE TREATMENT IS RELEVANT TO THE APPLICATION OF THE MOTIVATING FACTOR STANDARD.....	17
D. THE <i>MCDONNELL DOUGLAS</i> FRAME-WORK APPLIES TO THE MOTIVATING FACTOR STANDARD OF CAUSATION CODIFIED IN SECTION 2000E-2(M).....	19

**E. THE *MCDONNELL DOUGLAS* FRAME-WORK DOES NOT APPLY TO JURY INSTRUCTIONS. JURIES SHOULD BE INSTRUCTED CONSISTENT WITH THE MOTIVATING FACTOR STANDARD IN ALL CASES.....23**

**CONCLUSION.....27**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Akrabawi v. Carnes Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 1998) ....	26
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	13
<i>Berndt v. Kaiser Aluminum</i> , 789 F.2d 253 (3rd Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>Canup v. Chipman-Union</i> , 123 F.3d 1440 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	14, 20, 25
<i>Cunningham v. Housing Authority of Opelousas</i> , 764 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir.), cert. denied 474 U.S. 1007 (1985) .....	24
<i>Faulkner v. Super Valu Stores Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Garcia v. City of Houston</i> , 201 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2000) .	27
<i>Golomb v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 547 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Graham v. Dresser Industries Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Greene v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 554 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Gudenkauf v. Stauffer Communications, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 361 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Loeb v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 711 U.S. 792	

(1973) .....	passim
<i>Messina v. Kroblin Transportation Systems, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1306 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 490 U.S. 274 (1977)..	8
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	11
<i>Norris v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..	passim
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 143 (2000) .....	19, 21
<i>Sheppard v. Riverview Nursing Center, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 1332 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	13
<i>Snell v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	16, 21
<i>Stacks v. Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 200 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Thomas v. Nat'l Football League Players Ass'n</i> , 131 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1997), vacated in part on reh'g, 1998 WL 1988451 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 25, 1998) .....	10
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 506 U.S. 826 (1992).....	10
<i>United States Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....	23

<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	12, 13
--	--------

#### **STATUTES**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> , .....	16
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 253, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	12, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	11, 12, 26

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Model Ninth Circuit Jury Civil Instructions, .....	14
Wigmore, John Henry, EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (Tillers rev. 1983).....	13
Zubrensky, Michael, <i>Despite the Smoke, There Is No Gun: Direct Evidence in Mixed-Motives Employment Law After Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 46 <i>Stanford L. Rev.</i> 959 (1994) .....	14



**No. 02-679**
